505376605 03/15/2019

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5423398

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BRITE-LINE TECHNOLOGIES, LLC	03/13/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SINOTAPE TECHNOLOGIES LLC
Street Address:	NORTH SUNSHINE ROAD
City:	ZHOUZHOU CITY, HEBEI
State/Country:	CHINA
Postal Code:	072750

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	10208439

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)832-7000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-832-1268

Email: dmahoney@foleyhoag.com

Correspondent Name: RAJESH VALLABH
Address Line 1: 155 SEAPORT BLVD.
Address Line 2: FOLEY HOAG, LLP

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02210-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	BRITE-LINESINOTAPE-1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DENISE M. MAHONEY
SIGNATURE:	/Denise M. Mahoney/
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2019

## **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Assignment - Brite-Line LLC to Sinotape Technologies LLC#page1.tif source=Assignment - Brite-Line LLC to Sinotape Technologies LLC#page2.tif source=Assignment - Brite-Line LLC to Sinotape Technologies LLC#page3.tif

PATENT 505376605 REEL: 048606 FRAME: 0908

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cordes & Company, LLP, solely in its capacity as the Court-appointed Receiver for the assets of Brite-Line Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and not in its individual capacity, with offices at 5299 DTC Blvd., Suite 600, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111 ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain patents, patent applications, and/or registrations, as listed in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, Sinotape Technologies LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at North Sunshine Road, Zhouzhou City, Hebei, 072750 China ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to, and under the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 27, 2019 (as amended, the "AGREEMENT"), assigning, among other things, all right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

Now, THEREPORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, effective as of the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE its entire right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, in and to the PATENTS, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of the PATENTS (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover damages for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of March 13, 2019.

CORDES & COMPANY LLP, solely in its capacity as Court-appointed Receiver for the assets of Brite-Line Technologies, LLC	SINOTAPE TECHNOLOGIES LLC
By: Malul	Ву:
Name: Michael L. Stackele"	Name:
Title: Managung Dorettor	Title:

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Cordes & Company, LLP, solely in its capacity as the Court-appointed Receiver for the assets of Brite-Line Technologies, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and not in its individual capacity, with offices at 5299 DTC Blvd., Suite 600, Greenwood Village, Colorado 80111 ("ASSIGNOR") owns certain patents, patent applications, and/or registrations, as listed in <a href="Exhibit A">Exhibit A</a> attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference ("PATENTS"); and

WHEREAS, Sinotape Technologies LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, with offices at North Sunshine Road, Zhouzhou City, Hebei, 072750 China ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of the right, title, and interest of ASSIGNOR in, to, and under the PATENTS;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of February 27, 2019 (as amended, the "AGREEMENT"), assigning, among other things, all right, title, and interest in and to the PATENTS from ASSIGNOR to ASSIGNEE;

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by ASSIGNEE to ASSIGNOR, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby is acknowledged, effective as of the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Agreement, ASSIGNOR does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto ASSIGNEE and the successors, assigns, and legal representatives of the ASSIGNEE its entire right, title, and interest for the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, in and to the PATENTS, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reexaminations, substitutions, reissues, extensions, and renewals of the PATENTS (and the right to apply for any of the foregoing); all rights to causes of action and remedies related thereto (including, without limitation, the right to sue and recover damages for past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation, or violation of rights related to the foregoing); and any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the PATENTS.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed as of March 13, 2019.

CORDES & COMPANY LLP, solely in its

capacity as Court-appointed Receiver for the assets of Brite-Line Technologies, LLC	
Ву:	By: Mi- Mounty
Name:	Name: Maurice 5 Hamilbuse Title: MG / front

SINOTAPE TECHNOLOGIES LLC

# Exhibit A

# Patents and Patent Applications

# UNITED STATES PATENTS

Title	Patent Number	Issue Date	
Pavement Marking Tape with Widely-Distributed, Multi- Edged Relief Features for Improved Retroreflectivity	10,208,439	February 19, 2019	

B4961027.1A

**RECORDED: 03/15/2019** 

PATENT REEL: 048606 FRAME: 0911